This document is supplemented by agenda packet materials and electronic audio / video recordings of
the meeting. These supplemental materials may be reviewed upon request to the City Recorder.

City of Florence
Planning Commission Meeting
250 Hwy 101, Florence, OR 97439
September 24, 2019

CALL TO ORDER - ROLL CALL - PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Meeting called to order at 5:30 p.m.
Commissioners Present: Commissioner Brian Jagoe, Commissioner Andrew Miller, Commissioner Ron

Miller, Commissioner Phil Tarvin Present: Chairperson John Murphey, Vice Chair
Sandra Young, Commissioner Eric Hauptman,

Commissioners Absent: None
Staff Present: Planning Director Wendy FarleyCampbell and Admin. Assistant Vevie McPherren
1. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
Start Time: 5:31 p.m.
Action: Approve agenda as presented.
Motion: Vice Chair Young
Second: Commissioner Ron Miller
Vote: Unanimous
3. PUBLIC COMMENT

This is an opportunity for members of the audience to bring to the Council’s attention any item not
otherwise listed on the Agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes per person, with a
maximum time of 15 minutes for all items. Speakers may not yield their time to others.

Start Time: 5:32 p.m.
Commenter: None
4, RESOLUTION PC 19 12 CUP 05 — First Step Second CUP

An application from Kathryn Lenox on behalf of First Step requesting approval of a temporary
Conditional Use Permit to place three recreation vehicles on the Presbyterian Church property south of
the sanctuary for the purpose of transitional housing. The proposal is for a two-year pilot project, after
which the permit would expire. The site is located at 3996 Hwy 101, Assessor’s Map no. 18-12-14-33,
Tax Lot 00400, in the Highway Zoning District regulated by FCC Title 10, Chapter 16.

Open: 5:34 p.m.
Closed 6:02 p.m.
Applicant: Kathryn Lenox
Discussion: As Follows
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No Commissioner declared a conflict of interest, ex parte contact, or bias. There were no challenges.

PD Farley-Campbell delivered a staff presentation on the proposed temporary conditional use permit for the
placement of three recreation vehicles on the Presbyterian Church property. The presentation included referral
comments from SVFR Fire Safety Captain, Tony Miller, that was delivered on the Dais.

(see attachments)

Commissioner Brian Jagoe questioned if the applicant had received certificate of occupancy for the RVs, and PD
FarleyCampbell stated that recreational vehicles were not regulated by building code.

Applicant Testimony: Ms. Kathryn Lenox presented the First Step challenges, revisions, policies, focus, support,
and mission. Pastor-First Step Board President Greg Wood addressed and responded to the complaint
testimony of noise and possible theft and detailed the progress regarding the ODOT application for indenture of
access.

Chairperson Murphey questioned the applicants if they had extended city utility services and Ms. Lenox replied
they had not. Chairperson Murphey then asked why they had not fulfilled the conditions of approval prior to
allowing tenants in the RVs, and Mr. Wood stated he had been told by the Community Development
department that holding tanks would be sufficient because they were recreational vehicles. He continued and
said that they had the systems pumped out by Royal Flush. Chairperson Murphey reiterated that was not what
was approved.

The applicants said they had read the staff report and understood the conditions as stated. There was no public
testimony. Staff recommended approval of the application with the conditions modified. The modifications
included the correction of the file number from PC 18 23 CUP 04 to PC 19 12 CUP 05, the addition of Condition
#7 regarding all conditions of approval from PC 18 23 CUP 04 still be met, and the recommendation of Condition
#8 regarding SVFR referral to state, “Emergency ingress and egress shall be graveled and shall be widened to
meet the Siuslaw Valley Fire & Rescue driveway standards of 16 feet wide by 6 inches of which 12 feet, 6 inches
shall be graveled and include a height clearance of 13 feet, 6 inches.” She concluded and indicated that there
would be follow up regarding the miscommunication for occupancy of the RVs prior to complying with prior
conditions of approval.

Commissioner Jagoe expressed sanitary concern about the above ground holding tanks and indicated he would
like to see the requirement of city utilities in a reasonable time frame. PD FarleyCampbell explained the options
the applicants would have at the end of the two-year temporary approval period that included the application
for permeant placement or an extension of the temporary approval. Mr. Wood stated property north of town
was a proposed permanent site and did not expect to come back for an extension. Chairperson Murphey
concluded that if the applicant came back to apply for an extension or to apply for another location within the
city limits, utilities would be required. Commissioner Jagoe added that the holding tanks should be screened
and Vice Chairperson Young asked who was responsible for the maintenance of the holding tanks. There was
brief Commission discussion and Commissioner Tarvin stated the company that services the tanks generally
provides the maintenance.

Action: Approval of the application and conditions of approval as presented by staff with conditions of approval

Motion: Commissioner Jagoe
Second: Commissioner Ron Miller
Roll Call Vote: Unanimous
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5. RESOLUTION PC 19 14 DR 03 — Yamaha Relocation DR

An application from Roger Center on behalf of Ed and Debbie Costa of Florence Yamaha to request
approval of site design and outdoor storage and display for the proposed relocation at 310 Highway 101.
Currently the location is designated a “hardware store, with limited outdoor storage and display” and
the applicant proposes a change of use to sporting goods, specializing in ATV sales. The property is
located north of the Chamber of Commerce building, between 1° and 2" streets, on the east side of
Highway 101 at Map No. 18-12-34-11, Tax Lots 01200, 01300, 01400, 01500, 01700, and 01299 in the
Mainstreet District regulated by FCC Title 10, Chapter 27.

Open: 6:12 p.m.
Closed 7:26 p.m.
Applicant: Roger Center
Discussion: As Follows

No Commissioner declared a conflict of interest, ex parte contact, or bias. Commissioner Hauptman indicated
that he leases property from Mr. Costa. There were no challenges.

PD Farley-Campbell delivered a site design staff presentation on the proposed relocation of the Florence
Yamaha. The presentation included opponent testimony that was delivered on the Dais. Staff recommended
approval with the modification and revisions to the findings, conditions of approval, and additions/corrections
as stated. (see attachments)

Commissioner Jagoe questioned the proposed hours of operation and there was brief discussion. Vice
Chairperson Young expressed concerns about traffic with the Revision Florence project and expressed the desire
for more information regarding traffic flow. PD FarleyCampbell explained the Revision Florence project site plan
that was delivered on the Dais and there was additional discussion.

Applicant Testimony: Mr. Ed Costa explained the traffic flow improvement that was expected by the move to the
proposed new location. Mr. Bob Carroll, Carrollton Designs explained the proposed site plan and the efforts to
address possible issues of traffic flow, dust, and noise.

Commissioner Hauptman asked where customers would be test driving the ATVs and Mr. Costa stated the ATV
would be loaded on to a trailer and taken to the sand dunes on the south jetty road. Commissioner Jagoe asked
what the proposed hours of operation were and Mr. Costa replied the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. and
added that the hours would not be extended. Vice Chairperson Young asked for clarification of the traffic flow
and suggested directional signage. There was discussion of possible access and circulation issues.
Commissioner Tarvin asked for clarification of commercial and delivery truck traffic and Mr. Costa explained the
proposed traffic plan.

The applicants said they had read the staff report and understood the conditions as stated.

Proponents: John LaRocco, Riley Hayes, Ron Green, Gary Armstrong, Peggy Pearson, Jim
Hoberg, and Sadie Ward
Opponents: Shirley Stint and Meris Robison

Staff recommended approval of the application with the conditions stated and recommended amendments.
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Action: Approval of the application and conditions of approval as presented by staff
with conditions of approval

Motion: Commissioner Brian Jagoe
Second: Commissioner Ron Miller
Roll Call Vote: Unanimous

6. PLANNING COMMISSION REPORTS & DISCUSSION ITEMS
Discussion: None

7. PLANNING DIRECTOR REPORTS & DISCUSSION ITEMS
Discussion: None

8. PLANNINIG COMMISSION CALENDAR
Discussion: Housing Code initiation on October 8"

Coffee Kiosk & Car Wash October 22

Pro Lumber Move, Oak Commons for final SUB & PUD, & CUP SFR in Multi-
Zoning on November 12t

CC/PC Joint Hearing on November 18" @ FEC

Meeting adjourned at 7:35 p.m.

ATTEST: John Murphey, Chairperson

Vevie McPherren, Admin. Assistant
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. Design Review Criteria
Yamaha ATV Relocatlon Florence City Code, Title 10:  Zoning

- . 1:  Zoning Administration, Sections 1-4, 1-5, and 1-6-3
Design Review i
3

Off-Street Parking & Loading, Sections 2 through 5
and 8 through 11

PC 19 14 DR 03 6. Design Review, Sections 4, 5, and 7
27: Mainstreet/Area A District, Sections 1, 2, 4, and 5
34: Landscaping, Sections 4 and 5

35: Access and Circulation, Sections 2-9, 2-10, 2-11, 2-13
& 2-14
37: Lighting, Sections 2 through 6

. - # ‘fumaha ATV - Cesign Review QZ4715 @2
2
Aerial of Site . Site Plan
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e y — Adjacent Qutdoor
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Proposal

« Change of Use: Hardware/Lumber Sales with Quidoor
Storage and Display fo Sporting Goods with Qutdoor
Storage and Display

*+ Qutdoor Storage and Display: (10-27-5-J-PC Approval)
o Outdoor Display Increase >= 2,900 sq. ft. (8%
increase of total Outdoor Storage and Display)

* Vegetation Removal: Remove 9 trees (one additional
previously removed)

© fanaha 1V - Design Review 9124015 @5

Testimony

Public Testimony Received:

- Smrekar-Opposed, classification of use, on-street parking
dedication, Need for a TIA, parking in the neighborhood
while ATVs serviced, vehicular congestion, district character

—-Armstrong-Support, employer, tourism generator, needed
expansion, fitting of character

—Harvey-Opposed, character, repair shop impacts

—-Nehl-Opposed

—Phelps-Neutral, gravel should be paved, restrict parking to
paved parking areas on Hwy 101 not Maple and 27 Sts.

Referral Comments:
Doug Baumgartner, ODOT ~ Highway access approval not
triggered with no change in the access. Change of Use does
not trigger Access Management Plan.

# sk ATV - Desigr Peview 92015 M5

Comments

The Planning Director, based on written findings, determines that a
TIS Is necessary where fraffic safety, sireet capacity, future planned
facility, or multimodal concerns may be associated with the
proposed development. The City will consider the following criteria
when determining the need for a TIS:

i. current traffic problems, such as high accident location, poor
roadway alignment, or capaocity de lciencg/ that are likely to be
compounded as a result of the proposed development.

i. the curent or projected level of service of the roadway system in
the vicinity of the development will exceed minimum standards.

ii. adjacent neighborhoods or other areas will be adversely
impacted by the proposed development.

® Yeniana ATY - Design Re isw Qv W

Comments

* Purpose Statements are not criteria

* Parking: Bulk retailer to a bulk retailer. Customer
base is different, Vehicle type similar. Quantitative
criterial limitation. Location added to all street
frontages, restrictions not permitted.

* Dust: Paving of first 50’ required. K first 50" of each
is not condition could be added.

#Vumaha ATV - Design Reviews 9210 08
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Staff Recommendation

Staff finds that the proposed
application meets the requirements of
City Code with conditions, and
recommends approval of the Design
Review subject to conditions and
revisions to the findings and conditions
of approval as stated.

® tomaha ATV - Design Review ~124119 89

Conditions of Approval

3. Provide one ADA Van-Accessible space,
dimension & signage.

4. Noise, vibration, smoke, dust, odor, light. No diving
of ATVs except to move to display areas from
storage, no customer testing on site,

5. Expiration 9-24-20

#Yanicha ATY - Deuan Review /24719 w10

10

Conditions of Approval

6. Tree replacement

7. Landscape plan—buffer & expansion of 5.13% of
use. {532 sq. ft. of 10,374 sq. ft. 10% landscape
requirement

8. Screening of equipment, delivery and service
areas.

9. Evergreen buffer inside of masonry wall along 2n¢
St. and Nopal $t.

® 1ansha ATV - Desigr keview

Conditions of Approval

10. Vision Clearance adjacent to masonry walls
11. Lighting installed must meet 10-37

12. New paving and structures must meet 9-5
Stormwater Standards

11 Desinn Review 52519 081%

11

12
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Additions/Corrections

* Page 10: Bicycle parking-

» 5.13% increase in use. Requires 2 bicycle parking
spaces.

» Add condition: “The applicant shall, provide a
parking plan, outlining bicycle parking details
meeting the requirements of FCC 10-3-10. Bicycle
parking shall be provided prior to issuance of
Certfificate of Occupancy.”

®yamaha ATY Design Revew #2419 1%

Additions/Corrections

« Page é: Vehicular Parking:

» 8000 sq. ft. building is regular retail not bulk.
Recalculate retail to 24 spaces from 16 spaces.

» Increases 40 required to 48 spaces
» Pre-existing non-conforming use.
» Revise Findings to reflect that interpretation.

# vonsha ATV Design Review P41 84

13

14

Additions/Corrections

» Page é: Vehicular Parking:

» 50" driveway paving (10-3-8)
» Revise Findings to reflect inadequate information to
determine if criterion met.

» Add Condition to meet 50" paving requirement.

® Yamoha ATY - Dergn kevey: 924:15 @15

Alternatives

1. Approve the applications;
2. Deny the application;

3. Modify the findings, reasons, or conditions
and approve the proposal, or

4. Continue the Public Hearing to a date

certain if requested or if more information is

needed.

®Yaruh ATV - Design Peview: /2419916
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Florence City Planning Commission:
I'm Gary Armstrong, a Florence resident and Florence Yamaha customer for 17 years.

Through hard work and a smart business plan, the Costa family has grown Florence Yamaha
from representing just the Yamaha factory product into one of Florence’s largest small retail
family businesses, now representing 3 of the top 4 recreational vehicle manufacturers on the
planet and a variety of sports clothing and riding gear manufacturers.

Florence Yamaha also employs a healthy number of Florence residents, paying good wages and
benefits to these young family earners in addition to bringing in tourists and tourist dollars to
other Florence businesses. Everyone from hotels, restaurants, food and gas and other retailers
in our community benefit from the dollars Florence Yamaha customers spend in our community
while enjoying fun in the Oregon Dunes and the Oregon Coast.

In this new location, Florence Yamaha can continue needed expansion and enhance its
contribution to the overall growth of our town’s retail community with particular benefits to
Old Town and the Hwy 101 businesses in proximity to this new location.

As the City of Florence strives to demonstrate its new motto “A City in Motion” with the Hwy
101/0ld Town facelift, what better business to have near Florence’s Gateway to the Oregon
Dunes National Recreational Area than a modern, attractive, even colorful retail sports business
enticing tourists coming through Florence to stop, shop and enjoy our town.

The Florence City Planning Commission should support this important Florence business’s
growth by approving the Florence Yamaha application.

Thank you.

Gary Armstrong

1950 W Park Drive
Florence, Oregon 97439
541.999.0173

RECEIVED
City of Florence

SEP 2 3 2019
By: DHH




Dylan Huber-Heidorn

From: Nancy Harvey <nanisalive@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 12:34 PM
To: planningdepartment

Subject: Relocation of Yamaha

For the record, we are not in favor of relocating the repair shop to the
other side of 101. If that, indeed, is supposed to be the future entrance
to Old Town, having it cradled between a building materials store and a
motorcycle repair shop is not only tacky, but distasteful.

You can do better than that! Please consider something more
appropriate for our city, like closer to city hall and the Chamber welcome
center.

Thank you

Nan and Don Harvey



Dylan Huber-Heidorn

From: Robert Nehl <nehlie@hotmail.com>
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2019 3:11 PM
To: planningdepartment

Subject: ATV

Another NO vote for the ATV Business to go where the lumber yard is on HWY 101.
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Florence Planning Department RECEIVED
250 Highway 101 City of Florence
Florence, OR 97439 SEP 1 6 208
Re: Resolution PC 19 14 DR 03 i 5 K

yi
Dear Planning Dept.,

This letter is written with concern and opposition to the proposed relocation of the Florence
Yamaha to 310 Hwy 101.

Under Title 10 Zoning Regulations
Criteria Chapter 1

1-3 #4,#6, #7,#8 Believe proposed relocation is contrary to stated purposes.

1-4 E.#2¢g.i.il.andiii.  In general, believe this relocation application deserves
and requires a traffic study. More traffic congestion with RVs, trucks and cars with trailers
making right and left turns from and onto Hwy 101 and Maple St., crossing sidewalk areas
off of Hwy 101 and Maple St. to pull into the business. Impeding pedestrian and bicycle
traffic. Safety concerns. Turning the "gateway" street into a high traffic capacity street when
intention is to encourage walking and biking. Residential homes in adjacent neighborhoods
will be adversely impacted by the proposed development as traffic congestion occurs when
those waiting for service use the surrounding streets for parking vehicles with trailers.

Criteria Chapter 3: Have question on the site plan that shows "employee parking” spaces on
Nopal Street. Wouldn't these spaces be public spots that anyone could park in?

Criteria Chapter 6
6-5 D. Idea of the Revision Florence is to have more pedestrians and bicyclers in this
prominent area to Old Town and this relocation would have many more vehicles with trailers
crossing sidewalk areas to gain access to the business. Safety concern.
6-5 E. Adjacent to residences, these factors must be known and taken into
consideration during the process.
6-5 1. No exterior lighting that would create light pollution into the homes adjacent to

this property, especially at night.

Criteria Chapter 16

16-1 A. Believe this relocation would not meet the “attractive community appearance”.

16-1 C. Believe this relocation will be in opposition to "safe, efficient traffic flow with
minimum congestion".

16-1 F. Do not believe this relocation to this particular Highway District property is
necessary for the activities and uses to survive and is dependent upon highway access and
visibility. There are other, more suitable, properties with these attributes north or south of

Florence or within Florence but not at this "gateway" intersection.
Exhibit F




Criteria Chapter 16

16-1 Final two paragraphs.  "The multiple use concept requires careful restraint and
employs a design review procedure that encourages highway enterprises to blend
harmoniously with the scenic and aesthetic features at the entrances to the City." Believe
this relocation would in no way blend harmoniously with the scenic and aesthetic features at
the entrances to the City at this location.
"It is intended that the economic potential of this District should be developed, butin a
manner than enhances our coastal village atmosphere and is consistent with the Florence
Comprehensive Plan. (Ord. 625, 6-30-80) "  Again, this relocation would not enhance our
coastal village atmosphere in any way.

Criteria Chapter 27

27-1 "Purpose. The Mainstreet District is intended to provide an area for small and
medium sized commercial uses that are appropriate in a traditional, historic downtown. It is
also intended to encourage revitalization of the downtown area, and to maintain adequate
traffic flows on Highway 101, while providing a pedestrian friendly environment."
Believe this relocation would be wholly contrary to the stated purpose of the Mainstreet
District

27-2 xxx. To try to classify this business under the singular permitted use of "sporting
goods store" is absolutely disingenuous. ATVs might be considered a sporting good but this
would primarily be a vehicle sales and vehicle repair shop business to a larger degree than a
"sporting goods retail store”, which is not what comes to mind when you ask any person
what they consider a sporting goods store to be, i.e. The Sportsman in Florence or Dick's
Sporting Goods store.

27-3 e. Believe this business would have to apply for a conditional use permit because it
includes vehicle repair. Criteria states "automobile repair garage" but because the criteria
does not define ATV specifically, we would contend this criteria would best apply to what
this business also truly provides on this property, and this activity must be taken into
consideration.

Criteria Chapter 35

2-5 and A, B, Cinclusive  Traffic Study Requirements: The City may require a traffic
study prepared by an Oregon registered professional engineer with transportation expertise to
determine access, circulation, and other transportation requirements in conformance with
FCC 10-1-1-4-E, Traffic Impact Studies. Traffic impact study should be required for this
proposed relocation.

Proposal Letter

The proposal letter from the owner states they have mechanics. So they will be servicing and
repairing vehicles. The letter states that moving from Hwy 126 "will be safer for our
community and our customers who travel on Hwy 126", So instead of Hwy 126 being less
sate, Hwy 101 would be less safe with the increased vehicles with trailers trying to access



-3-

the business via right and left turns and creating traffic congestion. The letter seems to
indicate all vehicles of waiting customers can stay parked on their premises while they walk
around. Will there always be room for all vehicles?

As far as being beneficial to Old Town merchants, we believe the whole idea of having this
particular business at the "gateway" to Historic Old Town entirely outweighs any small
benefits to the merchants year round.

The letter states the business wants to stay in the City and "we feel we simply have to be
between Hwy 126 and the Bridge." but also that people are headed further south to all their
destinations. There are other areas that would be more appropriate and much more suitable
for this proposed relocation and this particular business.

If Florence wants to encourage more actual tourist and residential traffic with what we all
know are honest, permitted retail establishments in the important Mainstreet District
immediately adjacent to our Historic Old Town District, this highly visible proposed
relocation for this business should not be approved. Now is the time to prove that the
Planning Department is truly visionary.

Yours truly,

;MZvL/dMA‘m
Jack & Judi Smrekar
PQ Box 1566

Florence, OR 97439
jandj@smrekar.net



Wendz FarIex-CamebeII

From: Del Phelps <dphelps@bhhsnw.com>
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2019 10:22 AM
To: Wendy Farley-Campbell

Subject: Pro Lumber location

Wendy,

This letter is concerning the change of use at the Pro Lumber site one of the museums concerns would be that the gravel
yard across the street from the museum be completely paved. During the summer the museum gets a lot of dust and it
dirty’s our building and our parking area and the cars that are parked there and anything displayed outside and
somethings displayed inside on the porch. We would like to see this area across the street fully paved to eliminate the
dust. We think it would benefit the Yamaha dealership as well as it would keep their machines cleaner if dust was
eliminated everywhere. We think That old town would be better served if all Yamaha Customer parking was restricted
to their paved parking lot on the 101 side and that the street parking on Maple Street and 2nd St. be reserved for the
public old town people and customers.

If it is possible we would like to have a set of their proposed plans and layout and what happens where provided to us
via email. You may send it to Del Phelps’s email address that you have.

Del

Sent from my iPhone 10 X Pluss
Please have a wonderful day@

| can help you buy and sell property@
Del

RECEIVED !
City of Florence

SEP 2 0 2019

W

By:




Eric Rines

From: Del Phelps <dphelps@bhhsnw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2019 3:39 PM

To: planningdepartment

Cc: Nancy Sobottka

Subject: Costa Properties change of use application

Florence planning staff and planning commissioners

| wish to address the Change of use application on the Pro Lumber Property. The
Siuslaw Museum has been receiving dust coming across the street from the Pro
Lumber Yard for years and dirtying our building, our outside displays, our porch
displays, our volunteers’ cars, and our visitors’ cars. We have lived with it. We feel
that with this change of use, now is the time to fix the problem. And, that some sort
of paved surface on the lower lot open area designated as receiving and outdoor
storage be required by the planning commission. In the summer any activity on these
two areas will generate dust, and the museum, being down wind, is the recipient.
Without a modification of the application that requires a surface on these two areas
that does not generate dust, (Findings of Fact 4). This business, will constantly be in
violation of the excessive dust clause referred to in the Nuisance Code. We are now
in the prosses of refurbishing and repainting all of our buildings and we hope they
can stay nice and clean for a long time to come. We request that you modify the
conditions of approval to address the concern stated above.

We also would like to see the parking spots on the west side of 2" street posted to
allow passenger vehicles only, no trailers.

With the exception of the above two paragraphs, the museum is in support of this
proposed change because we believe it will increase the number of visitors to our
museum as was stated in the applicants letter.

Regards,
Del Phelps,
Siuslaw Pioneer museum, Secretary
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of paved surface on the lower lot open area designated as receiving and outdoor
storage be required by the planning commission. In the summer any activity on these
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SIUSLAW VALLEY FIRE & RESCUE ORDINANCE NO. 2019-03
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A PRIVATE DRIVEWAY STANDARD EXHIBIT 1

Siuslaw Valley Fire & Rescue Requirements for Privale Driveways & Private Roads.

l. Private Driveways must have an unobstructed width of not less than 16'6" feel. For the
purpose of fire operations, private drive must have a minimum drivable surface of 12’6”, with a
2" vegetation or ditched on each side of drivable surface. No encroachments are allowed to be
placed in this space unless approved by the fire code official.

ZA private Drivewsvs Private Roads B FireLones
apparatu$
166" FEET (Min. Clearance) 20 FEET (Min. Clearance)
[ ———————) e e e s e e =
R T :
Fri T aa R 13 FEET FTESS
:2 170 5 jz } 6 INCHES 170 7 =5 ﬁ a!
| Rl e i, | [ B :
Voo, RS g
12'6” FEET (Min. Drivable) 20 FEET (Min. Drivable}

access roads and driveways must have an unobstructed height of no less than 13'6"
Maximum grade on private driveways shall not exceed 12 percent.

Where grades exceed 15 percent, the fire code official is authorized to accept, under the provision
of ORS 445.610(5), an automatic fire sprinkler sysiem, meeting the provisions of NFPA 13D, to
be installed within all habitable structures as an alternative to meeting these requirements. Fire
code officials may accept other alternative fire protection features.

Turnouts on private driveways.

Standard:
When a driveway exceeds 400 feet in length, turnouts shall be provided, unless otherwise
approved by the fire code official. Oregon Fire Code Section 503.1.1

Specifications:
I. Turnouts shall be 20 feet wide and 40 feet long at the widest part.
2. Tumouts shall be located no more than 400 feet apart unless approved by the fire code
official.
3. The distance between turnouts, road intersections, and turmarounds may have the length
modified based on visibility and line of sight distances.
4. Visual indicators such as reflective markers shall be located to delineate the location and
extent of turnouts.
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Transportation Officials) Standard Specification for Highway Bridges. Oregon Fire Code Section
503.2.6

Specifications:

1
2

w o

4

Private driveways bridges shall be not less than 16 feet in clear width.

Vehicle turmouts shall be constructed adjacent to bridges on private driveways in
accordance with of this guide. Tumouts shall be located not less than 20 feet from one end
of the bridge for cuing of fire vehicles that must cross.

. All bridges shall be designed for live load sufficient to carry the imposed loads of fire

apparatus in accordance with this guide. Minimum of 60,000 pounds.
Newly constructed bridges shall be designed by a registered design professional.

If required by building official of the local jurisdiction where the bridge is to be constructed,
a building permit shall be obtained for construction of the bridge.

Signs shall be posted on bridges that do not meet State Code. Vehicle load limit sign shall
be located not father than 10 feet from the entrance to a bridge. The sign shall be required
at the end where fire apparatus will first encounter the bridge location.

. Signs shall be constructed of 0.080 thickness aluminum.
. Reflective sheeting shall be high intensity prismatic or better.



th o

Signs shall be of a size not less than 24 inches by 30 inches (maximum 35 miles per hour).
Maintenance of existing bridge and elevated surfaces shall be the responsibility of the
person or persons that have ownership of the bridge or elevated surface,

All bridges and elevated surfaces shall, for due cause, be inspected for structural stability
and soundness. Inspections shall be conducted by a registered design professional.
Documentation of inspections shall be on an approved format similar to that used by the
Oregon Department of Transportation and shall use a uniform condition rating guide that
follows industry accepted bridge engineering slandards and best practice.

Documentation shall include at a minimum the following;

a) A written letter bearing the signature of the registered design professional which
includes a general statement of the condition of the bridge along with a statement
indicating these documents have been prepared by the regisiered design
professional.

b) Specifications of the load capacity for the bridge for both single and dual axle loads.

c) All required repairs and maintenance and intervals for such repairs and
maintenance.

d) The date for the next required inspection of the bridge.

) The qualifications of the registered design professional conducting the inspection.

Frivere Griveways £E7 Warming/Load Limit Sign

s R
: ¢ Direction of Approach

Turngut /"

el
iy 2

e
il T
nN
(-]
2

[
o
2

LG

MV

£ WarningiLoad Limit Sign

giectishiptitpprastl I i Direction of Approach 20 Ft

>

g
- §

e

1

Warning/Lood Limit Sign

S0tk
TR
PRy T

ol

o
-"\\“ 3




15114 Contract Plans 176/349
52v-007

eme B E-B Q-
G~ E- - B~ N~ T\ e

*TEMPORARY EASEMENT 5v0
; | PERMANENT EABEMENT. mnﬂo
— T aWer YA \ AlA
- = o t‘s T _\;mn =T ] A D s s e e
I i T
A aRe [

- ST \\\\\\H..Wﬁ\ _ ””””” | ]
[ = e o —am/ = e wme e i
w — = w
zb——- | =% e T S a E
~ ] I o
M- OREGON COASTHWY (Us101) [ nuw
”_ lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll |_ INTERSECTION SIGHT _ _”
M— u§>zomqa>zﬂh|//|h - —M
: 1

17 |

PLANT SCHEDULE
[XEY ] QTY. [BOTANICAL RAME ] COMMON NAME [ MIN_SZE] COMMENTS |

MAPLE & LAUREL STREET

.Pmﬂ.. .a.:-!._..-“-...il’-l!.n.lla! A ..-
myu hystry- R p— Y p y
[ ]
By @ soucesr- SRR o s

OREGON COAST HIGHWAY AND FLORENCE-EUGENE HIGHWAY

w&owmnoz% s.mg.a
° 5 r 6 Ag ?ﬁm W. rpher: Luzetne S Chwchar: Devid Dongharty a—
SCALE: 1°=30"0" NS 2072015 PLANTING PLAN FAlB

16-1848-0R-LANDSCAPE 08-09-2018 04:59:45 PM  LUZANNE SMITH Rotetion: 0*  Seale: 1"=30%-0"




15114 Contract Plans 175/349

i 52V-007
SPLO
1} \ldmivonim)mm!mz._.\\_
o %
> §PLO
&
Y =" 3 EMENT —
0. V% w,_maa,.,...u.w.;e%u...... FEcE
3 30 Al
—_ T T — L S [ e

—

—
—
— —
—— o
——

—
——

2DNAK weps  sHEP—7 @RS _tAce cee &7 FEGE —
/ < 8o 1owep 1scEe rhlﬂ'\ 33, ? ZICEE JAvo
L/ Vi /. = / . Ila\ulbmhn

\ 1 ACR -
—X2. \ !:b..IﬂN._ , : o i | £ _
= 1y =] i 1 X 1 ..T o )
L 0 7 = W I 1 :
PLANT SCHEDULE A i T N
[KEY | QTY. |[BOTANICAL NAME T COMMON NAME TMIN. SIZE | COMMENTS ] LEGEND

rewmr BEH e e B~ (O~

I % L E wa B o
TP e B - Ee- B~ N~

RHODODENDRON STREET TO NOPAL STREET

1ST.

=
o= 27 P 541 F 54105280 \
o R @ =
z ) = David §. Doughert, SPRUCE ST -m_m% z_._mwm»%_.cxmzam SEC.
FRC 153 [Fragadachiosesis [Besch Strewtem [+ | marching, &, 12 0.c. (&)
FEGE (% Pt Ehen B’ Dwvert Bise Fescn ;wﬂ" [oicting, #a 18" ac E~ % OREGON COAST :_m:EB.;b_m‘a FLORENCE-EUGENE HIGHWAY
a2 Mursiend Lyvanciie sngwiioiis Wunsswed 1psl. mabching, A4, 18° 0.0 % , Designer; David Dovgheny Raviewer: Durvid Dougherty
PEA 3 Ponniceturn slopercrides Haeln' Hewin Fourvain Grase 2 . 24” 0.0 H DA ( W' Orafter: Lizzanne Srth Cheecher: Devid Dougherty
(o Tory | NoramuXomgitae | g Aved ol T} W iTes o T—t 0 PE AW ey
{RobockiadigidoGoldsta? | Gokdehum Slack Eyed Swn SCALE
RFQ 128 Rudbackin “Goldshurm’ Goldsiurm Steck-Eynd Susan 1gY. E?ﬂ. P 12912018 PLANTING PLAN FAL7

16-1848-OR-LANDSCAPE 08-09-2078 04:53:45PM  LUZANNE SMITH Rotation: 04 Scale: 1"=30-0"





